
No. 21-2068

United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHICAGO WINE CO., STAN SPRINGER, CYNTHIA SPRINGER, DENNIS
NEARY, AND DEVIN WARNER,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ERIC HOLCOMB, GOVERNOR OF INDIANA, THEODORE E. ROKITA, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF INDIANA, AND JESSICA ALLEN, CHAIRWOMAN OF THE INDIANA
ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO COMMISSION, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES

Defendants–Appellees

AND

WINE AND SPIRITS DISTRIBUTORS OF INDIANA,

Intervening Defendant–Appellee

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Indiana, No. 1:19-cv-02785, Hon. Tanya Walton Pratt, District Judge*

**BRIEF OF WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
AND AMERICAN BEVERAGE LICENSEES AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Jo Moak
Jacob Hegeman
WINE & SPIRITS WHOLESALERS OF
AMERICA, INC.
805 15th St. NW, Ste. 1120
Washington, DC 20005

Frederick R. Yarger
Theresa Wardon Benz
Teresa G. Akkara
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
370 17th St., Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 244-1800
yarger@wtotrial.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Wine & Spirits Wholesalers of America, Inc.,
and American Beverage Licensees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Indiana statutes at issue are in the mainstream of alcohol regulations nationwide.	5
II. Forcing States to bypass the wholesale tier through judicial deregulation, as Appellants urge, would severely compromise the three-tier system and destroy its regulatory, economic, and consumer benefits.	16
A. The wholesale tier increases consumer choice and availability.....	19
B. The wholesale tier creates economies of scale and other efficiencies that benefit producers, retailers, and the overall market.....	23
C. States’ ability to effectively regulate their alcohol marketplaces and keep citizens safe depends on the integrity of the three-tier system.	26
III. Section 2 of the Twenty-first Amendment grants States more freedom to regulate the market for alcohol than for any other article of commerce.	31
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	35
<i>Arnold's Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	34
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000)	7, 33, 34
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	37
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	32, 33
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	37
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	passim
<i>Lebamoff Enters. v. Huskey</i> , 666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 34
<i>Lebamoff Enters. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)	5, 28
<i>Lebamoff Enters. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020)	11, 17, 18, 31

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986) 34

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000) 37

North Dakota v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990) 6, 17, 19

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994) 32

Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt,
987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021) 9, 11, 26, 33

Swedenburg v. Kelly,
232 F. Supp. 2d 135 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 36

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) passim

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019) 35

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

STATUTES

235 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/6-29.1 (West 2021)..... 8

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-205.13 (2021) 8

Ark. Code Ann. § 3-4-107 (West 2021)..... 8

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 23660 (West 2021) 8

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 44-3-409 (West 2021) 8

Del. Code Ann. tit. 4 § 701 (2021) 8

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 561.545 (West 2021) 8

Ga. Code Ann. § 3-3-31, (West 2021) 8

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-12-5 (2021) 6

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-15-3 (2021)..... 7, 8

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-26-12 (2021)..... 12

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-26-5 (2021)..... 6

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-26-9 (2021) 12

Ind. Code § 7.1-4-2-2 (West 2021) 29

Ind. Code § 7.1-4-3-2 (West 2021) 29

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-11-1.5 (West 2021) 6, 8, 29

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 244.165 (West 2021) 8

La. Stat. Ann. § 26:359 (2021)..... 8

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-3-402 (West 2021) 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-102 (West 2021) 8

Okla. Stat. tit. 37A § 2-161 (West 2021)..... 8

Or. Rev. Stat. § 471.282 (West 2021) 9

Or. Rev. Stat. § 471.404 (West 2021) 8

S.C. Code Ann. § 61-6-2900 (2021) 8

S.D. Codified Laws § 35-4-66 (2021)..... 8

U.S. Const. amend. XXI 32, 33, 34, 35

Utah Code Ann. § 32B-4-401 (West 2021) 8

Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-212.1 (West 2021)..... 9

Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-310 (West 2021)..... 8

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 7 § 226 (West 2021)..... 8
 W. Va. Code § 60-6-13 (West 2021)..... 8
 W. Va. Code § 60-8-6b (West 2021)..... 8
 Wis. Stat. § 125.58 (West 2021) 8

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Lombard, *The Cutthroat World of \$10 Ice Cream*,
 N.Y. Times 21

Center for Alcohol Policy,
National Alcohol Regulation Sentiment Survey (2021) 19, 23, 31

Center for Alcohol Policy, *Combatting Fake, Counterfeit, and Contraband Alcohol Challenges in the United Kingdom through the Alcohol Wholesaler Registration Scheme (AWRS) (2017)* 18, 30

David S. Sibley & Padmanabhan Srinagesh,
Dispelling the Myths of the Three-Tier Distribution System (2008) 5, 22, 25

Debbi Beavers,
Kansas Alcoholic Beverage Control Division: Legislative Briefing (Jan. 19, 2021) 13

Marc Sorini,
Understanding the Three-Tier System: Its Impacts on U.S. Craft Beer and You, Craftbeer.com..... 22

Mich. Beer & Wine Wholesalers Assoc.,
More than 250,000 bottles of wine illegally shipped into Michigan during final three months of 2019 13

N.Y. Alco. Bev. Cont. Law § 102 (McKinney 2021)..... 8

Neil Houghton and Marin Gjaja,
For Small and Large Brewers, the U.S. Market Is Open,
 Boston Consulting Group, June 19, 2014..... 21

Pamela S. Erikson, *Safe and Sound: How the Three-Tier System of
 U.S. Alcohol Regulations Helps Ensure Safe Products and
 Protects against Revenue Loss,*
 Campaign for a Healthy Alcohol Marketplace..... 20

Roni Elias,
*Three Cheers for Three Tiers: Why the Three-Tier System
 Maintains Its Legal Validity and Social Benefits After
 Granholm*, 14 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J. 209 (2016) 25

Size and Shape of the Global Illicit Alcohol Market,
 Euromonitor (Nov. 6, 2018)..... 18

State Liquor Authority Divisional Order No. 714 (Aug. 31, 1976) 36

The Alcohol Tobacco Trade and Tax Annual Report,
Fiscal Year 2020 22

Tim Stockwell, et al.,
*Government Options to Reduce the Impact of Alcohol
 on Human Health: Obstacles to Effective Policy Implementation,*
 NUTRIENTS, 2021 (Aug. 19, 2021)..... 27, 29

Wines Vines Analytics,
U.S. Wineries—By State, January 2021 12

*Yost Looks to Curb Illegal Liquor and Wine Shipments and Funnel Lost
 Tax Revenue Back to Ohio*..... 14
